

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY P. WARGER, PETITIONER

v.

RANDY D. SHAUERS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN C. BEARDSLEY
GARY D. JENSEN
BEARDSLEY, JENSEN & VON
WALD, P.L.L.C.
*4200 Beach Drive, Suite 3
P.O. Box 9579
Rapid City, SD 57709*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
JAMES M. McDONALD
ELI SAVIT
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Rule involved	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	8
A. The decision below deepens a circuit conflict on the admissibility of juror testimony about statements made during deliberations that tend to show juror dishonesty during voir dire.....	9
B. The question presented is an important one that warrants the Court’s review in this case.....	17
Conclusion.....	20
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	12a
Appendix C	40a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Hard v. Burlington Northern Railroad</i> , 812 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1987).....	passim
<i>Maldonado v. Missouri Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 764 (5th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 480 U.S. 932 (1987).....	13
<i>McDonough Power Equipment Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 546 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2008), reh’g denied, 560 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1051 (2009), and 132 S. Ct. 401 (2011) ...	passim
<i>United States v. Boney</i> , 68 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	12, 15, 17, 18

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Williams v. Price</i> , 343 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003)	9, 15, 16
Statute and rules:	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
Fed. R. Evid. 606.....	10
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2)(A).....	6, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2)(B).....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 606 advisory committee’s note (2011)	10
